RESOLUTION NO. 54

AUTHORIZING A SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Introduced: 3/10/25 By Public Works Committee:

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Department of Public Works has requested authorization to enter into a shared services agreement between the Department of Public Works and the New York State Department of Transportation in an amount not to exceed \$25,000 for a term commencing April 1, 2025 and ending April 1, 2027, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner has indicated that this agreement will encompass various services such as bridge inspections, materials, equipment, and flagging support, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner has indicated that this agreement will streamline shared services by outlining the terms and conditions under which equipment and services can be provided, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into a shared services agreement between the Department of Public Works and the New York State Department of Transportation in an amount not to exceed \$25,000 for a term commencing April 1, 2025 and ending April 1, 2027, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.